

Rereferred 2/27/07



[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2007-43
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND LAWRENCE J. WURN, (CCAS NO. 25502), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ORIGINALLY DATED AUGUST 14, 2000 TO OCTOBER 8, 2009, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 7 NORTH OF DUNN AVENUE ON THE EAST AND WEST SIDES OF HARTS ROAD, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Lawrence J. Wurn concerning a development (CCAS No. 25502) consisting of approximately 9.0( acres located in Council District 7 north of Dunn Avenue on the east and west sides of Harts Road, to extend the Duration of Agreement to October 8, 2009, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Lawrence J. Wurn is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

          /s/ Shannon K. Eller__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Shannon K. Eller

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Development Agreement Wurn First Amendment.doc
1
- 2 -


_1229772758/07-43.tif
Prepared by:  Emily G. Pierce, Esquire
Rogers Towers, P.A.
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Return to: Dylan Reingold
Office of General Counsel
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
Among

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
A municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and

LAWRENCE J. WURN

Dated:

EXHIBIT1 |
| PAGE | OF22
AMENDMENT TODEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT‘

THIS AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) made and

entered into this day of s by and among the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Fion'dé (hereinafter the “City™), and
LAWRENCE J. WURN (hereinafter referred to as “WURN “). .
RECITALS
A.‘ WURN and the City entered int6 a Development Agreement for CCAS Number
25502 with an Effective Date of Auguét 14, 2000 recorded in Official Records Volume 10202,
page 701 of the current publfc records of Duval County, Florida (the “Development

Agreement”).

B. The real property subject to the Development Agreement is located on north of
Dunn Avenue on either side of Hart Road in Duval County, Florida (the “Property”). A legal
desbription of the Property is set forth in the Development Agreement in Exhibit “A” on pages

712-715, as said term is defined herein.

C. The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
permit development of the Property in accordance with CCAS No. 25502 and those uses set forth

in Exhibit G-1 of the Develdpment Agreement found on pages 726-727.

D. The Development Agreement provides for a Duration of Agreement which

expires on October 8, 2006.

E. WURN requests an extension of the duration of the Development Agreement due

to changing market conditions which have rendered the original development schedule obsolete.

Jax\930013_1

:

EXHIBIT 1— -

—

|

| PAGE 2 OF22 |
F. The parties desire to extend the termination dated to October 8, 2009.

G. The required two public meetings and two public hearings on this Amendment
were held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Chapter
655, Ordinancé Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the Land Use and Zoning (LUZ)

Committee of the City Council, and the City Council.

;I‘his Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida Statutes, which
authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutuél consent of the parties, and
pursuant to Chapter 655, Part 11, Ordinance Code. TQ the extent applicable, the exhibits required
- by Ordinacg Code Section 655.206(g) are attached hereto as Exhibits A through H.

NOW, THEREFORE, in- consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are

incorporated by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Amendment. All proper terms

appearing in this Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are’

defined in the Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

a. Amendment to Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section

163.3237, Florida Statutes, Sections 655.206(f) and (g), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 15(c) of
the Development Agreement, the parties hereby agree to amend the Development Agreement to

extend the Duration of Agreement until October 8, 2009.

Jax\930013_t ~

L

EXRIBIT 1
. PAGE 3 OF 22 '

-
3. Obligations of the parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of this

agreement, WURN shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year tﬁat this Amendment is in_
effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this Amendment and
continuing on the same date of each year thereafier. The a@ual fee due hereunder shall equal
‘the application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Cai)acity on each.
such am_livérséry date, multiplied by three (3). The CMSO shall provide WURN with an annual
written notice pf the fee payment due hereunder and WURN shall have a period of thirty (30)
days' after its receipt of such notice from the CMSO within Which to pay such annual fee,
provided, however, that in no event shall such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of
" the Effective Date of this Amendme.ni. If WURN fails_ to pay the annual fee within thirty (30)
days after its receipt of written notiée from the CMSO, then the City may terminate this
Agreement pﬁrsuant to the provisions set forth in Section 655.206, Ordinance Code. Pursuant to
Ordinance Code Section 655.306(g)(1)(i), there are no additional impacts due to the proposed

amendment to extend the Duration of the Development Agreement.
4. Miscellaneous.

a. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions

in the Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

b. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the public
records of Duval County, Florida. A copy of this Amendment shall be delivered by the City to
the state land planning agency of the State of Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days after this

Amendment is recorded in the public records.

1aX930013_1 : e
EXHIBIT 1

PAGE4 OF2%2 J
c. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective thirty (30)

days after it is received by the state land planning agency of the State of Florida.

d. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree
that this Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures

which relate to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Amendment.

e Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this Amendment are
for convenience of the reader and do-not control the meaning of the provision of this

Amendment.

f. Severability. If any part of this Amendment is finally found by a
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment

shall continue to be enforceable.

“CITY”
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

By:
John S. Peyton, Mayor

Jax\930013_]

l PAGES OF 27 |
APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
As Attorney for the City

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL .

The foregoing instrument was ackﬁowledged before me this day of
, 2006, by John S. Peyton, Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, on behalf of the
City. He is personally known to me or who has produced a valid driver’s license as

identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:
My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

1ax\930013_1 b ——
_ C  EXHBIT1
| PAGE ( OF22-

~ P——
“WURN?”

/-@/3

Lawrence J. Wurn

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this
Amendment to the Development Agreement as of the date first above written.

STATE OF _# /4 7<%
COUNTY OF _#/%< %

The, foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5= day of

Slore & , 2006, by Lawrence J. Wurn. Such person: (notary must check applicable
blank)
'\/ is personally known to me; or
. produced a current driver’s license as identification or
produced as identification

%ﬁ/ g{/&mﬁ 2]

A 42 Brcrpne fFle

Notary Public Stats of Florida [print or type narfe]
‘%" Amy B
S 5 umete NOTARY PUBLIC )
1'*# ?Ipimsunuzoggmm My Commission Expires: _ /2~ /¥~ 7009
1ax\930013_1 EX —

{_ PAGE 71 oF22
EXHIBT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY -

Jax\930013_1 . _-_E‘)‘{HVI]]' - iT‘i” _“l

{ _PAGE_QOF_QZ/J
L e ey e e e &

1€ ot 37 g e e

23
e
w X
2 .
s
Z
H

NORTH

4.05'

e

G m L AT DS

'

-

N-89°30°30° €

(#h. 3. res a1,

e

\,

819.74'

N 001340 W

AEDN

NORA BXRINC G LA S

\
T

MAP SHOWING

(000 Zur s beont W peTaE L M0 g B gt o Lot D iineeam ot ihe mwd HEamid Caant, Tenin 1, fuenswn
! outn, angu 6 Cosl, us fecorded i Plag Boca I tues ©ond 3 of dne Tormer Puses Ricordy of Duws Cuely
Fiongy, aemg Mate porleway Jescrded 43 cummencun al the Sondivest cuner o Tkgaiands Und Bio. 1/ 1
a0 Pt daon M Puyes 49, und 194 oF ing Current Pubie evards @ sand Cousty, 1he same acnq
MR ACSlgne J0UnUMY 90 104 Lab L et e Hathoty oghd ot ey e H B Avapue
(nence Morih UTIAUT Wzl wond ine 1.ose 5 Gl e 14
. ar pont! wl taquanvng, fheren Mt g IR Eat ety owadod, o)
o, 14 und o thithaiy piuotapohion tharcat, 815,74 ket 10 130 0wt Soonee b g
w Vitnan heyaras dowang {HSL g 543 o snd Tarent ubi feceeas mence Novib 530707 ¢
Norlhetty youdauy, 1ol sty vog a0 Hiedy e, (b
1o the el o sonb urty gl Of say lne, L8k Cutvo Bem ot oy o 3
feel, @ dstunie ut 3240 leet gz memared aivm) 8 chond eurvup ot 427280057 [osi 6w anal w langpeey
heice conluwe kg 20i¢ Weslerly oghl o way aa, Sculd 43700 < P13 3 pan 9t gurve: laeans
DOm0 Suive 10 ADE TERL M s WOy (et ot by e, el cutw Bung b e Suetfmea At Beaily o
fodas 3 157.30 reer o wslunce 3 226 17 130l 93 Mmuusuted wow u Choio ¥ R L T
ol 10agency i sukd g1 of wgy hine; Ihenca Contnue BNong su Wasterly fu 40" L,
160.5) leet: theace South 3920300 Amt, 487 leel tu ihe poul gl Le) AQuant Lt
hare o test. 3 6817 acies, more o teas,

Dale: Fewuary 13, 1935 revurcy Tor Sedu, V0 W

LARRY YAURN

CLRUCICA UCN: |, Tue mop uad lequt dezcoption (N acef e} <na
hercon mests e maenum techmcat Stundneds lor e 08 3et dee
Ihe Dowy of Prolecsional Suvopws & Mappars, puraucnt §o Section
472020, Forida Slatles.

SINLD: et ST et me
Tiondu @epritersd Lond Surveyw Mo

o

—— e e s e

‘
t .
[ - N
1 ]
© g 9 AN
Vo3 XY \‘1
H LY
b Lo\
: s PR |
% .
g S T
] g ) |
o2 A
A 3 i
L !
N ;
b 4 w '
QD
s 2h
-~ S &
' P
| & &l
e T . 8 m
! S 8930°36° W b- 51487 — — —|
3F SECINNING j\
PONT 3F EEC (3. easamEnT __{
’ |
1
P D v L MU G B et ke et A3 !
0. LSt a e |
3 ]
2 - e m—

EXHIBIT A

R Ctad At ok antill

oy

ploy

XHIB
[off PAGE 4 OF 2%

7721,4.”5[{ 2. Y Acrec | N.o_,,/'v.

PARCEL 3.

That certain tract or parcel of land being a3 portion of Lot 2 of a Subdivizon
of the Juho Broward Grant, Section 49, Townsehip ! South, Range 26 East, 2
recorded in Plat Book L, Pagea 7 and 8 of the Former Public Records of
Duval County, Florida, being more particularly described acé commencing at
the Southeast corver of Highlands Uscit No. 17, a3 recorded in Plat Book 11, .
Pages 49 and 49A of the Current Public Records of said County, the same .
being the intersection of the Westerly boundary of said Lot 2 with the North-
erly right-nf-way line of Dunn Avenue {a 100 foot right-of-way); :t_xei\ca
North 0°13'30" Weat, along the Eaaterly boundary of said Highlands Unit

No. 17 and 2 Northerly prolongation thereof, 1596.30 feet to the Northwest
corner of the lands described in Official Records Volume 2653, Page 643 of
the Current Public Recarda of s3id County; thence North 89°30'3Q" Eaert,
121.03 feet t0 2 point in the Easterly right-of-way line of Harts Road {a 70
foot right-of-way) for the point of beginning; thence South ¢5°37/50" Easr,
along said Eaaterly right-of-way line of Harts Road, 672.65 feet to a point
in the Easterly boundary of said landa deacribed in Official Recorda Volume
2653, Page $43; thence Morth 0°13'40" West, along said Easterly boundary
of the lands described in Official Records Volume 2653, Page 643, 474.49
feet 10 the Northeaat corner of eaid landae described in Qfficial Recozds Yol-
ume 2653, Page 543; theace South 89°30'30" Weat, along said Northerly
boundary of the lands dzacribed in Official Recarda Volume 2853, Page 643,
478. 97 icet 10 the point of beginning. .

LESS

Fopocc v |
TRIANGULAR PYRCEL: |
PART OF LOT 2 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF THE JONN BROWARD CRANT., SECTION 49, TOWNSHIP |
| SOUTH, RANGE 26 £AST, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT TUEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOX 1,
PAGES 7 AND 8 OF THE FORMER PUBLIC RECORDS, OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, NORE
PANTICULARLY DESCRISED AS FOLLOWS:
COHHENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF OUNN AVENUE WITH THE ZAST
LIHE OF HARTS ROAD (A 70.0 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY); THENCE NORTH 00°-10'-00" WEST,
1071.99 FEZT ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SALD WARTS ROAD TO THE POINT OF BEGINNINC;
THENCE ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID HARTS ROAD NORTH 45°-3§°-4i" WEST,
199.0 FEST; THENCE HORTH 44°-23°-19" EAST, 152,15 FEET: THENCE SOUTK 03°-10'-06G"
Lmsr, 713.8 FEZIT TO THE POINT OF BEGCINNING. __‘

'
!

o B4 @

kL

f
0 rpug Sy

2 N0

grom sy g

21378V

LE6BLY M .OEOE 48T

Yy b2 ¢e@2 NED Prug bnaf

(so0l2Q 1'0423 P75)
3116 NONYIG 14177

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE || OF

;
|

3e04

—

2z

S

[Sheila Michalec - ABSAF210.DCX

Apr 09 20 08:S8a2

o -

5

avol

o Ll e e . — e 2

PO (U A o

Lawrence J. UWurn

g

?‘ i ‘:; i e
O H
1 ; 5o-F u§
1 ] R z
I i T § e

. 4 \\I e R

Y “f 4 -
M E 2.35 ).
T ilem— 15 7

» 1] i¥€  EXCEPTION, -

352 475 019

EXHIBIT 1

_| PAGE JZOF 27 |
EXHIBIT “B”
AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Merrill Crossing Building Projections,

October 2006 - October 2007 design, planning & permitting

October 2007 - October 2008 Begin Phase I (20,000 square feet)

October 2008 - October 2009 Finish Phase I and Begin Phases II & I1I (90,000 square feet)
Jax\930013_1

EXHIBIT 1 ‘
PAGE |3 OF 2% |

N
EXHIBIT “C”
REMAINING UNDEVELOPED 1.ANDS

To date, approximately 27 percent of the property was conveyed to the City of Jacksonville for
City use. The remainder of the land is undeveloped at this time, but has been under contract
twice, for a total of seven years. Should the property be sold, the new owner will be the
successor and assign to this Development Agreement. )

Jax\930013_1

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE |4 OF 22
EXHIBIT “D”
CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE

All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed
herein.

ax\930013_1 e i
! EXHIBIT 1
| PAGE 15 OF 22
EXHIBIT “E”
REASON FOR AMENDMENT

The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit -
development of a varlety of office, business and retail uses and provides for a Duration of
Agreement which expires on October 8, 2006. To date, more than one-quarter of the property
has been conveyed to the City of Jacksonville for City use. The remainder of the property is
undeveloped. However, WURN has actively pursued partnerships with a number of developers,
builders and retailers interested in the proposed development. The property has been under
contract twice for a total of seven years during the pendency of the Development Agreement.
The negotiations with the City for its acquisition of a portion of the property impacted the
marketability of the property. However, those discussions have concluded and a portion of the
property has been given to the City. The negotiations with the City along with changing needs
and market conditions have rendered the original development schedule obsolete. WURN
requests an extension of the Duration of Agreement to October 8, 2009 to permit the
development of the property as permitted in the Development Agreement.

Jax\930013_1 ———
, EXHIBIT1 |
' PAGE i OF 22 |
EXHIBIT “F”
MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS

WURN is seeking a three (3) year extension of the Development Agreement and is not
proposing any increase in the amount of development permitted in the Development Agreement. -
Therefore, the proposed amendment will not have any material adverse impacts on any existing
resources and/or any existing or planned facilities in the area. Furthermore, in consideration for .
the City’s approval of this Amendment, WURN agrees to pay to the City an increased annual fee

. each year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective
Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter.
This annual fee shall equal the application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining
Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). This increased annual
fee will mitigate for any minor impacts due to the proposed amendment.

Jax\930013_1 ———

[ Exammi
| PAGEIT0F 22 |

\
EXHIBIT «“G” '
CONDITIONS TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Not applicable.

1ax\930013_1

EXHIBIT1 |
PAGE 1§ OF 22 |
Book 10202 Page 726 i

EXHIBIT G-1
DESCRIPTION OF USES

_To permit maximum flexibility, the following ITE Land Use Codes, or others as the market
dictates, may be utilized as long as they are within the parameters of the total trips reserved,
Future Land Use and Zoning Codes assigned to the property:

ITE LAND USE CODE DESCRIPTION
151 Mini Warehouse
710 o General Office
720 - Medical-Dental Office Building
730 * Government Office Building
750 ' Office Park
- 760 . Research & Development Center
770 : Business Park
812 Building Materials & Lumber Store
813 . ’ Free-Standing Discount Store
814 Shopping Center
816 ‘ Hardware/Paint Store
817 . Nursery (Garden Center)
820 Specialty Retail Center
831 Quality Restaurant
84 Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through -
837 Quick Lubriéation Vehicle Shop
840 . Automobile Care Center
841 New Car Sales

; EXHIBIT 1
. PAGE 19 oF 22
‘Book 10202 Page 727 i1

EXHIBIT G-1
DESCRIPTION OF USES
. A,‘ITE LAND‘ USE CODE " DESCRIPTION
842 Automobile Parts Sales
o 846 ‘ ‘ Gasoline/Service Station with Conv. Market -
843 ‘ ' Tire St.ore
849 Supérmarket
851 ‘ Convenience Mari{et (Open 24 Hours)
853 ' . ‘ Convenience Market with Gasoline Pumps
854 ~ Discount Supermarket
861 o Discount Club
862 . Home Improvement superstore
863 ' Electronics superstore
864 V Toy/Children’s Superstore
870 Apparel Store
881 Pharmacy/Drugstore with Drive-Through
890 Furniture Store
. 856 Video Rental Store
, 911 Walk-in Bank
912 _ : Drive-in Bank

"

| EXHIBIT 1
PAGE %0 OF 2%
e s
- I e i
..WE .
) ¢
I I
1
e o e — [ i
11 o nomw
I ] 14 oa o 2
1 . | 0504084 03500ud
N— : 1
' =S i
v i
11 e o |23
\ o 0\ o {28 f
OIS0 83
\ \ faf
A
I
i
v
IS 00001 - SINUMW b .
|
29 S

AL DI TN

[T M

LTINS AN tien

remra
)
YIS 0nd |

® )
iordvt Drraran

ESH

— Al
7

—

2Z

EXHIBIT 1

PAGE £l OF

r
L

JERZSE RD.

il

<
RJ e /A X0
leo,/ Ffuiy e |
v : ¢ gme{
" ; ,
a §7 g
. 7 - : : g
; 7’ -
iy . waan \ Rx’!urP.uk N 35
3 iy ¢ R
3 X |
K g : :
: £/ dy
2 cf ‘ o
] Lt
T
it

RICAA LfTr
ICETA LAY

iz
5

e
RY|

U

cEoaRrar 4D

CRAVIFORD)

EAHADA

RO

P s
=S
3 JERRY LN

s g g

N 1R
- £ 2l R %
~ = §ernrJE iomae by
g ] ouais TR,

LITETT 6 W Ay e

- w————l 'PAGE ZZOF 22

L




